Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and Thermal Sciences 118, Issue 2 (2024) 74-86
74
Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid
Mechanics and Thermal Sciences
Journal homepage:
ISSN: 2289-7879
Mechanical and Thermal Properties of 3D-Printed Acrylonitrile Butadiene

WPCs were produced through the form of WPCs filament. In the first step to produce WPCs
filament, ABS and RWF were dry-mixed with wood fraction volume 1-3 wt% (formulations in Table 1)
and then melt-blended and dragged into wood plastic composite filament using a twin-screw
extruder (Model SHJ-36 from En Mach Co., Ltd, Non-thaburi, Thailand). Ten temperature zones of an
extruder were adjusted in this investigation between the ranges of 170-198, 170-208 and 170-218
C. At the feeding zone, the minimum temperature was regulated, and at the die zone, the maximum
temperature was adjusted. The screw was configured to rotate at 70 rpm. The cooling procedure
employed water that was at room temperature. The regulated diameter size of the wood plastic
composite filament was 1.75±0.1.5 mm. WPCs filaments were dried in an oven at 80 °C for 8 hours
after cooling. The extrusion temperature for the ABS Ext control sample was set at 170-200 °C, which
is within the melting range of ABS plastic. This sample was created using the same process as WPCs
filament.
Table 1
The formulation of 3D printer filament samples
Formulation Wood fraction (wt%) Extruded temperature (°C)
RWF1T198 1 198
RWF1T208 1 208
RWF1T218 1 218
RWF2T198 2 198
RWF2T208 2 208
RWF2T218 2 218
RWF3T198 3 198
RWF3T208 3 208
RWF3T218 3 218
2.3 3D Printing Process
WPCs filaments were produced in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM). The specimen was created using 3D Printer (Model: Flashforge Dreamer) with a 0.4 mm
diameter nozzle. The processing conditions were as follows: (1) printing speed 50 mm/s, (2) travel